
 

 
1767 

HOUSE JOURNAL 
 

ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE 
 

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE 
 

SECOND SESSION 
 
 

Juneau, Alaska Thursday March 10, 2016 
 

Fifty-second Day  
 
 
Pursuant to adjournment the House was called to order by Speaker 
Chenault at 10:36 a.m. 
 

OATH OF OFFICE 
 
Representative Spohnholz took her oath of office this morning in the 
Speaker's Chamber. 
 

* * * * * 
 
Roll call showed 38 members present.  Representative Hawker had 
been excused from a call of the House today.   
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Representative Nageak be excused from a call of the House today.  
There being no objection, it was so ordered.  
 
The invocation was offered by the Chaplain, the Reverend Gordon 
Mills of Glacier Valley Baptist Church.  Representative Wilson moved 
and asked unanimous consent that the invocation be spread on the 
journal.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 

With the respect for all of the people groups represented, I 
offer the following prayer. 
 
Dear Heavenly Father, the Almighty, the Creator of the 
heavens, the earth, and all life.  You alone are God.  You are 
from everlasting to everlasting.  You have revealed yourself 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1768 March 10, 2016 
 

 

to us through your powerful demonstration in creation, 
through your word, and especially through your one and only 
son Jesus.  I pray Father that we would have clarity of mind 
and heart with a willingness to lead those we serve to seek 
your direction and will that we would make choices and 
decisions that honor you and would lead us on the path of 
righteousness.  We live in difficult times, with challenges and 
choices that will have significant impact on the lives of all 
people in this great state of Alaska and potentially on our 
nation at large.  We need your wisdom.  We need your 
guidance.  We need your direction.  We need your healing.  
Father, give us a heart and desire for the truth that you 
provide.  Enable us to recognize your word to indeed be the 
truth and that to choose your truth is to stand on the side of 
truth with the will and the courage to follow it.  In this day 
and time it takes courage and commitment to live for you.  I 
pray that we would have that will and courage.  You have 
declared and demonstrated that all nations and individuals are 
held accountable before you and that to follow you brings the 
best of life and blessing.  I pray that we would seek that 
blessing−the blessing that can come only from you that can 
bring life and peace to those who have a heart for you, and a 
heart for your word.  You are willing to grant us the grace to 
follow you.  I pray that we would be willing to receive it.  In 
the name of your one and only son Jesus I offer this prayer.  
Amen. 

 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Representative Munoz. 
 
 

CERTIFICATION OF THE JOURNAL 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
journal for the 51st legislative day be approved as certified by the 
Chief Clerk.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
 

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE 
 
HCR 22 
A message dated March 9, 2016, was read stating the Senate passed: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1769 
 

 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 22 
Suspending Rules 24(c), 35, 41(b), and 42(e), Uniform Rules of 
the Alaska State Legislature, concerning Senate Bill No. 23, 
relating to opioid overdose drugs and to immunity for prescribing, 
providing, or administering opioid overdose drugs. 
 

HCR 22 was referred to the Chief Clerk for enrollment. 
 
SB 23 
A message dated March 9, 2016 was read stating the Senate concurred 
in the House amendment to CSSB 23(JUD), thus adopting: 
 

HOUSE CS FOR CS FOR SENATE BILL NO. 23(JUD) 
"An Act relating to the practice of pharmacy; relating to the 
dispensing of opioid overdose drugs by a pharmacist; relating to 
opioid overdose drugs and to immunity for prescribing, providing, 
or administering opioid overdose drugs; and providing for an 
effective date." 
 

 
A message dated March 9, 2016, was read stating the Senate passed 
the following, and it is transmitted for consideration:  
 

FIRST READING AND REFERENCE  
OF SENATE BILLS 

 
SB 18 
SENATE BILL NO. 18 by Senator Coghill, entitled: 
 

"An Act exempting a health care sharing ministry from regulation 
as an insurer." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Labor & Commerce 
Committee. 
 

INTRODUCTION OF CITATIONS 
 
The following citations were introduced and referred to the Rules 
Committee for placement on the calendar:  
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1770 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Honoring - Harry Nevak 
By Representative Herron  
 
Honoring - Pearl Watson, Fairbanks City Hostess 
By Senator Kelly; Representative Thompson  
 
Honoring - Scott Thomas, 2015 Employee of the Year - ADOT&PF 
By Senator Giessel  
 
Honoring - Christian Health Associated 
By Senator Giessel  
 

CONSIDERATION OF THE DAILY CALENDAR 
 

THIRD READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
 
HB 256 
The following, which was advanced to third reading from the March 9, 
2016, calendar (page 1762), was read the third time: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 256(FIN) 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and loan 
program expenses of state government and for certain programs; 
capitalizing funds; amending appropriations; repealing 
appropriations; making supplemental appropriations; and 
providing for an effective date." 

 
Representative Reinbold moved and asked unanimous consent that 
CSHB 256(FIN) be returned to second reading for the specific purpose 
of considering Amendment No. 1.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered.  
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, CSHB 256(FIN) would be 
returned to second reading for all amendments.  
 
Amendment No. 1 was offered by Representative Reinbold: 
 
Page 13, line 21: 

Delete "9,756,900" 
Insert "8,756,900" 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1771 
 

 

Delete "5,509,200" 
Insert "4,509,200" 
 

Page 13, line 28: 
Delete "2,552,000" 
Insert "1,552,000" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Reinbold moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 1 be adopted. 
 
Representative Josephson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 1 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 1 
 

YEAS:  1   NAYS:  37   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Reinbold 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, 
Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 1 was not adopted. 
 
 
Amendment No. 2 was offered by Representative Reinbold: 
 
Page 12, line 3: 

Delete "234,430,300" 
Insert "229,430,300" 
Delete "15,914,900" 
Insert "14,422,900" 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1772 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Delete "218,515,400" 
Insert "215,007,400" 
 

Page 12, line 4: 
Delete "160,366,500" 
Insert "155,366,500" 
 

Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Reinbold moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 2 be adopted. 
 
Representative Gattis objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 2 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 2 
 

YEAS:  3   NAYS:  35   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Ortiz, Reinbold, Tuck 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Talerico, 
Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
  
Ortiz changed from "Nay" to "Yea". 
 
And so, Amendment No. 2 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 3 was offered by Representative Reinbold: 
 
Page 20, line 3: 

Delete "301,419,500" 
Insert "283,694,800" 
Delete "150,369,300" 
Insert "132,644,600" 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1773 
 

 

Page 20, lines 15 - 16: 
Delete all material. 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Reinbold moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 3 be adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 3 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 3 
 

YEAS:  1   NAYS:  37   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Reinbold 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, 
Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 3 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 4 was not offered. 
 
Amendment No. 5 was offered by Representative Reinbold: 
 
Page 7, line 30: 

Delete "21,895,100" 
Insert "19,495,200" 
Delete "2,399,900" 
 

Page 8, line 9: 
Delete "21,895,100" 
Insert "19,495,200" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1774 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Representative Reinbold moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 5 be adopted. 
 
Representative Pruitt objected. 
 
Representatives Millett, Herron, LeDoux, Stutes, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
Seaton, and Olson moved and asked unanimous consent to abstain 
from voting because of a conflict of interest.  Objection was heard, and 
they were required to vote. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 5 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 5 
 

YEAS:  1   NAYS:  37   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Reinbold 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, 
Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 5 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 6 was offered by Representative Reinbold: 
 
Page 11, following line 22: 

Insert new material to read: 
"It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Education 

and Early Development adhere to AS 14.07.020(b), which prohibits 
the department from expending money to implement standards 
established by the Common Core Standards Initiative. According to 
the commissioner, Alaska academic standards are based on the 
Common Core Standards Initiative. Alaska academic standards are 
"nearly identical" to the Common Core Standards Initiative. The 
department's Internet website confirms that Alaska academic standards 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1775 
 

 

were modified only for clarity from the Common Core Standards 
Initiative. To align with state statutes, the department shall adhere to 
AS 14.07.020(b)." 
 
Representative Reinbold moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 6 be adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 6 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 6 
 

YEAS:  1   NAYS:  37   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Reinbold 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, 
Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
  
Wool changed from "Yea" to "Nay". 
 
And so, Amendment No. 6 was not adopted. 
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, the House would recess 
until 1:30 p.m.; and so, the House recessed at 11:49 a.m. 
 
 

AFTER RECESS 
 
The Speaker called the House back to order at 1:37 p.m.  
 
**Representative Lynn, who was excused (page 1748), left the 
Chamber.  
 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1776 March 10, 2016 
 

 

THIRD READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
(continued) 

 
HB 256 
The following, which was returned to second reading (page 1770), was 
before the House: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 256(FIN) 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and loan 
program expenses of state government and for certain programs; 
capitalizing funds; amending appropriations; repealing 
appropriations; making supplemental appropriations; and 
providing for an effective date." 

 
Amendment No. 7 was offered by Representatives Claman, 
Guttenberg, Spohnholz, Ortiz, Kawasaki, Josephson, Drummond, 
Tarr, and Kito: 
 
Page 1, line 2, following "funds;" (title amendment): 

Insert "lapsing appropriations;" 
 
Page 78, line 30, following "APPROPRIATIONS.": 

Insert "(a)" 
 
Page 78, following line 31: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(b) The unexpended and unobligated general fund balances of the 

following appropriations lapse into the general fund on June 30, 2016: 
(1)  sec. 2(a), ch. 50, SLA 1997 (Alaska Aerospace 

Development Corporation, Kodiak Launch Complex - $5,000,000); 
(2) sec. 2(b), ch. 50, SLA 1997 (Alaska Aerospace 

Development Corporation, Kodiak Launch Complex - $23,000,000);  
(3)  sec. 9(a), ch. 2, FSSLA 1999 (Alaska Aerospace 

Development Corporation, Kodiak Launch Complex); 
(4)  sec. 1, ch. 82, SLA 2003, page 3, lines 15 - 16 

(Department of Community and Economic Development, Kodiak 
launch site infrastructure - $38,000,000); 

(5)  sec. 1, ch. 82, SLA 2003, page 44, line 31, and allocated 
on page 49, lines 24 - 26 (Department of Transportation and Public 
Facilities, surface transportation program, Knik Arm Crossing 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1777 
 

 

environmental impact statement - $33,600,000); 
(6)  sec. 1, ch. 3, FSSLA 2005, page 3, lines 27 - 28 

(Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, 
Kodiak launch site infrastructure - $36,000,000); 

(7)  sec. 1, ch. 82, SLA 2006, page 3, lines 30 - 31 
(Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, 
Kodiak Launch Complex infrastructure - $15,000,000); 

(8)  sec. 4, ch. 30, SLA 2007, page 84, lines 31 - 32 
(Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, 
Kodiak Launch Complex infrastructure - $15,000,000); 

(9)  sec. 13, ch. 29, SLA 2008, page 88, lines 9 - 10 
(Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, 
Kodiak Launch Complex infrastructure - $17,500,000); 

(10)  sec. 1, ch. 15, SLA 2009, page 3, lines 9 -10 
(Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, 
Kodiak Launch Complex infrastructure - $17,500,000); 

(11)  sec. 7, ch. 43, SLA 2010, page 19, lines 9 - 12 
(Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, 
Alaska Aerospace Corporation, Kodiak Launch Complex 
sustainability - $4,000,000); 

(12)  sec. 7, ch. 43, SLA 2010, page 38, line 11, and allocated 
on page 38, lines 12 - 14 (Department of Transportation and Public 
Facilities, roads to resources, Ambler mining district access planning, 
design and engineering - $4,000,000); 

(13)  sec. 1, ch. 5, FSSLA 2011, page 101, line 25, and 
allocated on page 101, lines 28 - 29 (Department of Transportation and 
Public Facilities, roads to resources, Ambler mining district - 
$1,250,000); 

(14)  sec 31, ch. 5, FSSLA 2011 (Department of Military and 
Veterans' Affairs, sustained maintenance and operations of the Alaska 
Aerospace Corporation and the Kodiak Launch Complex - 
$4,000,000); 

(15)  sec. 1, ch. 17, SLA 2012, page 133, line 28, and 
allocated on page 133, lines 29 - 30 (Department of Transportation and 
Public Facilities, roads to resources, Ambler mining district - 
$4,000,000); 

(16)  sec. 1, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 3, lines 28 - 31 
(Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, 
Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority, Ambler mining 
district access - $8,500,000); 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1778 March 10, 2016 
 

 

(17)  sec. 1, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 80, line 13 (Department 
of Transportation and Public Facilities, economic development, 
Juneau access - $4,600,000); 

(18)  sec. 4, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 105, lines 20 - 24 
(Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, 
Alaska Energy Authority, energy generation projects, Susitna-Watana 
hydroelectric project - $95,200,000); 

(19)  sec. 32(b), ch. 16, SLA 2013 (Department of 
Transportation and Public Facilities, Juneau access project); 

(20)  sec. 1, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 3, lines 16 - 18 
(Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, 
Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority, Ambler mining 
district access project - $8,500,000); 

(21)  sec. 1, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 63, line 4, and allocated 
on page 63, line 11 (Department of Transportation and Public 
Facilities, economic development, Juneau access - $35,000,000); 

(22)  sec. 1, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 63, line 4, and allocated 
on page 63, lines 12 - 13 (Department of Transportation and Public 
Facilities, economic development, Knik Arm bridge project 
development - $55,000,000); 

(23)  sec. 4, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 87, lines 10 - 11 
(Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, 
Alaska Energy Authority, Susitna-Watana hydroelectric project - 
$20,000,000)." 
 
Page 79, line 13: 

Delete "Sections 29, 32(a), and 32(c)" 
Insert "Sections 29, 31(b), 32(a), and 32(c)" 

 
Representative Claman moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 7 be adopted. 
 
Representative Thompson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 7 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 7 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  3   ABSENT:  0 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1779 
 

 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 
Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, 
Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Lynn, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 7 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 8 was offered by Representatives Tarr, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Spohnholz, Claman, Ortiz, Guttenberg, and Kito: 
 
Page 1, line 2, following "funds;" (title amendment): 

Insert "lapsing appropriations;" 
 

Page 78, line 30, following "APPROPRIATIONS.": 
Insert "(a)" 

 
Page 78, following line 31: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(b)  The unexpended and unobligated balance, estimated to be 

$18,852,256, of the appropriation made in sec. 1, ch. 16, SLA 2013, 
page 12, lines 20 - 25 (Anchorage, U-Med district northern access - 
$20,000,000) lapses into the general fund on April 17, 2016." 
 
Page 79, line 11: 

Delete "Sections 11(e), 19(a), 23(d), 23(j), 24(c), 30, and 32(b)" 
Insert "Sections 11(e), 19(a), 23(d), 23(j), 24(c), 30, 31(b), and 

32(b)" 
 
Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 8 be adopted. 
 
Representative Pruitt objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 8 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1780 March 10, 2016 
 

 

CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 8 
 

YEAS:  14   NAYS:  23   EXCUSED:  3   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Colver, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, 
Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, 
Keller, LeDoux, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, 
Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Lynn, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 8 was not adopted. 
 
Representative Colver moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House rescind previous action in failing to adopt Amendment No. 8.   
 
There was objection.  
 
 
The question being:  "Shall the House rescind previous action in 
failing to adopt Amendment No. 8?"  The roll was taken with the 
following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Rescind previous action in failing to adopt Amendment No. 8 
 

YEAS:  33   NAYS:  4   EXCUSED:  3   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, 
Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

Nays:  Claman, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Lynn, Nageak 
 
And so, the motion passed. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1781 
 

 

The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 8 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 8 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  3   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 
Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, 
Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Lynn, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 8 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 9 was offered by Representatives Wool, Josephson, 
Gara, Kreiss-Tomkins, Tarr, Drummond, Kawasaki, Spohnholz, 
Claman, Ortiz, Guttenberg, Kito, and Tuck: 
 
Page 39, line 14, through page 40, line 15: 

Delete all material. 
 

Page 40, line 16: 
Delete "872,233,600" 
Insert "923,020,600" 
Delete "636,528,100" 
Insert "687,315,100" 

 
Page 40, line 17: 

Delete "-40,772,100" 
Insert "10,014,900" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Wool moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 9 be adopted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1782 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Representative Colver objected. 
 
Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent to abstain 
from voting because of a conflict of interest.  Objection was heard, and 
she was required to vote. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 9 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 9 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  3   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 
Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, 
Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Lynn, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 9 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 10 was offered by Representatives Kawasaki, Ortiz, 
Gara, Kreiss-Tomkins, Tarr, Drummond, Josephson, Spohnholz, 
Claman, Guttenberg, Wool, Kito, and Tuck: 
 
Page 12, line 3: 

Delete "234,430,300" 
Insert "237,250,300" 
Delete "15,914,900" 
Insert "18,734,900" 

 
Page 12, line 14: 

Delete "7,744,600" 
Insert "8,564,600" 

 
Page 12, following line 14: 

Insert new material to read: 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1783 
 

 

  "ALLOCATIONS 
Pre-Kindergarten  2,000,000 
 Grants" 
 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Kawasaki moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 10 be adopted. 
 
Representative Gattis objected. 
 
**The presence of Representative Lynn, who was excused (page 
1775) was noted. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 10 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 10 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 10 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 11 was not offered. 
 
Amendment No. 12 was offered by Representatives Gara, Drummond, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, Tarr, Josephson, Kawasaki, Spohnholz, Claman, 
Ortiz, Guttenberg, Kito, and Tuck: 
 
Page 21, line 15: 

Delete "47,656,600" 
Insert "48,021,600" 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1784 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Delete "24,111,600" 
Insert "24,476,600" 

 
Page 21, line 20: 

Delete "6,218,600" 
Insert "6,583,600" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 12 be adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler objected. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 12 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 12 
 

YEAS:  14   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Reinbold, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, 
Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 12 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 13 was offered by Representatives Tarr, Drummond, 
Josephson, Gara, Kreiss-Tomkins, Kawasaki, Spohnholz, Claman, 
Ortiz, Guttenberg, Wool, Kito, and Tuck: 
 
Page 31, line 29: 

Delete "15,272,300" 
Insert "15,687,300" 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1785 
 

 

Delete "10,771,200" 
Insert "11,186,200" 
 

Page 31, line 31: 
Delete "15,272,300" 
Insert "15,687,300" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 13 be adopted. 
 
Representative Edgmon objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 13 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 13 
 

YEAS:  14   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Reinbold, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, 
Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 13 was not adopted. 
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, the House would recess 
until 7:30 p.m.; and so, the House recessed at 5:22 p.m. 
 
 

AFTER RECESS 
 
The Speaker called the House back to order at 7:56 p.m.  
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1786 March 10, 2016 
 

 

HB 256 
The following, which was returned to second reading (page 1770), was 
before the House: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 256(FIN) 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and loan 
program expenses of state government and for certain programs; 
capitalizing funds; amending appropriations; repealing 
appropriations; making supplemental appropriations; and 
providing for an effective date." 

 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, Amendment No. 14 would 
be moved to the end of the amendments. 
 
Amendment No. 15 was offered by Representatives Ortiz, Gara, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, Tarr, Drummond, Josephson, Kawasaki, Spohnholz, 
Guttenberg, Wool, Kito, and Tuck: 
 
Page 4, line 8: 

Delete "3,560,500" 
Insert "4,346,100" 
Delete "3,460,500" 
Insert "4,246,100" 

 
Page 4, line 9: 

Delete "44,400" 
Insert "46,700" 

 
Page 4, line 11: 

Delete "2,036,600" 
Insert "2,786,600" 

 
Page 4, line 12: 

Delete "600,000" 
Insert "633,300" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Ortiz moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 15 be adopted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1787 
 

 

Representative Gattis objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 15 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 15 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 15 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 16 was offered by Representatives Ortiz, Gara, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, Spohnholz, Claman, Guttenberg, Wool, Kito, Tuck, 
and Drummond: 
 
Page 17, following line 29: 

Insert new material to read: 
"It is the intent of the legislature that receipts collected from an 

annual waitlist fee be deposited into the general fund." 
 
Page 46, line 25: 

Delete "384,547,700" 
Insert "385,080,200" 

 
Page 46, line 26: 

Delete "34,600,500" 
Insert "34,068,000" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Ortiz moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 16 be adopted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1788 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Representative Saddler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 16 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 16 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 16 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 17 was offered by Representatives Gara, Claman, 
Kito, Kawasaki, Tuck, and Drummond: 
 
Page 22, line 25: 

Delete "1,656,678,700" 
Insert "1,662,723,100" 
Delete "517,323,100" 
Insert "520,484,800" 
Delete "1,139,355,600" 
Insert "1,142,238,300" 

 
Page 23, line 5: 

Delete "15,650,200" 
Insert "21,694,600" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 17 be adopted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1789 
 

 

Representative Saddler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 17 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 17 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 17 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 18 was offered by Representatives Gara, Claman, 
Kawasaki, Tuck, and Drummond: 
 
Page 4, line 24: 

Delete "48,832,900" 
Insert "49,375,300" 
Delete "47,512,300" 
Insert "48,054,700" 

 
Page 4, line 25: 

Delete "23,482,400" 
Insert "24,024,800" 

 
Page 18, line 18: 

Delete "149,042,000" 
Insert "150,334,900" 
Delete "90,627,000" 
Insert "91,661,300" 
Delete "58,415,000" 
Insert "58,673,600" 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1790 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Page 18, line 23: 
Delete "55,230,100" 
Insert "56,523,000" 
 

Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 18 be adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 18 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 18 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 18 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 19 was offered by Representatives Gara, Ortiz, 
Claman, Kawasaki, Guttenberg, Tuck, and Drummond: 
 
Page 24, line 17: 

Delete "80,214,900" 
Insert "80,629,200" 
Delete "18,371,600" 
Insert "18,785,900" 

 
Page 24, line 21: 

Delete "31,912,900" 
Insert "32,327,200 

 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1791 
 

 

Page 24, lines 22 - 24: 
Delete all material. 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 19 be adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 19 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 19 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 19 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 20 was offered by Representatives Kawasaki, Gara, 
Ortiz, Claman, Tuck, and Drummond: 
 
Page 20, line 3: 

Delete "301,419,500" 
Insert "310,593,800" 
Delete "151,050,200" 
Insert "160,224,500" 

 
Page 20, line 17: 

Delete "14,183,600" 
Insert "23,357,900" 
 

 

Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1792 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Representative Kawasaki moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 20 be adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 20 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 20 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, 
Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 

Absent:  Reinbold 
 
And so, Amendment No. 20 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 21 was offered by Representatives Gara, Claman, 
Tuck, and Drummond: 
 
Page 25, line 17: 

Delete "31,163,300" 
Insert "31,896,600" 
Delete "27,098,300" 
Insert "27,831,600" 

 
Page 25, line 25: 

Delete "2,792,200" 
Insert "3,525,500" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1793 
 

 

Representative Claman moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 21 be adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 21 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 21 
 

YEAS:  12   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 

Absent:  Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 21 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 22 was offered by Representatives Gara, Ortiz, 
Claman, Tuck, and Drummond: 
 
Page 30, line 25: 

Delete "127,034,800" 
Insert "127,709,800" 
Delete "115,567,200" 
Insert "116,242,200" 
 

Page 31, line 5: 
Delete "64,214,200" 
Insert "64,889,200" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1794 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 22 be adopted. 
 
Representative Edgmon objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 22 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 22 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 22 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 23 was offered by Representatives Gara, Ortiz, 
Claman, Kawasaki, and Tuck: 
 
Page 73, following line 7: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(v)  The amount that, when added to the fund balance of the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, equals $150,000,000, estimated to be 
$35,370,205, is appropriated from the general fund to the community 
revenue sharing fund (AS 29.60.850)." 

 
Page 79, line 9: 

Delete "sec. 29 of this Act takes" 
Insert "secs. 23(v) and 29 of this Act take" 

 
Page 79, line 10: 

Delete "sec. 29 of this Act is" 
Insert "secs. 23(v) and 29 of this Act are" 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1795 
 

 

Page 79, line 13: 
Delete "Sections 29, 32(a), and 32(c)" 
Insert "Sections 23(v), 29, 32(a), and 32(c)" 

 
Representative Ortiz moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 23 be adopted. 
 
Representative Neuman objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 23 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 23 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 23 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 24 was offered by Representatives Ortiz, Gara, 
Josephson, Kito, Tuck, Claman, Kawasaki, and Drummond: 
 
Page 12, line 3: 

Delete "234,430,300" 
Insert "234,830,300" 
Delete "15,914,900" 
Insert "16,314,900" 
 

Page 12, following line 14: 
Insert new material to read: 

  "ALLOCATIONS 
Alaska Learning Network  400,000 
 Program" 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1796 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Page 12, line 27: 
Delete "10,812,800" 
Insert "13,164,600" 
Delete "8,894,000" 
Insert "11,245,800" 
 

Page 12, line 28: 
Delete "7,719,800" 
Insert "9,309,800" 
 

Page 12, following line 31: 
Insert new material to read: 

  "ALLOCATIONS 
Online With Libraries 761,800" 
 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Kito moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 24 be adopted. 
 
Representative Gattis objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 24 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 24 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 24 was not adopted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1797 
 

 

Amendment No. 25 was offered by Representatives Claman, 
Guttenberg, Ortiz, and Tuck: 
 
Page 29, line 25: 

Delete "16,219,200" 
Insert "16,547,600" 
Delete "9,236,700" 
Insert "9,477,900" 
Delete "6,982,500" 
Insert "7,069,700" 

 
Page 29, line 26: 

Delete "13,719,000" 
Insert "14,047,400" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Claman moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 25 be adopted. 
 
Representative Pruitt objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 25 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 25 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 25 was not adopted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1798 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Amendment No. 26 was offered by Representatives Josephson, Kito, 
Claman, and Tuck: 
 
Page 14, line 17: 

Delete "24,298,900" 
Insert "24,999,100" 
Delete "11,207,900" 
Insert "11,908,100" 

 
Page 14, line 18: 

Delete "15,140,600" 
Insert "15,840,800" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
 
Representative Josephson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 26 be adopted. 
 
Representative Munoz objected. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 26 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 26 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 26 was not adopted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1799 
 

 

Amendment No. 27 was offered by Representatives Claman and Tuck: 
 
Page 23, line 14: 

Delete "20,282,400" 
Insert "20,582,400" 
Delete "5,804,700" 
Insert "6,104,700" 
 

Page 23, line 28: 
Delete "4,457,400" 
Insert "4,757,400" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Claman moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 27 be adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 27 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 27 
 

YEAS:  12   NAYS:  26   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, 
Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 27 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 28 was offered by Representatives Josephson, 
Guttenberg, Tuck, Kawasaki, Kito, Gara, and Claman: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1800 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Page 23, line 14: 
Delete "20,282,400" 
Insert "20,472,400" 
Delete "5,804,700" 
Insert "5,854,700" 
Delete "14,477,700" 
Insert "14,617,700" 

 
Page 23, line 16: 

Delete "985,400" 
Insert "1,175,400" 

 
Page 28, line 6: 

Delete "27,448,900" 
Insert "27,783,900" 
Delete "16,544,300" 
Insert "16,879,300" 

 
Page 28, line 7: 

Delete "1,368,300" 
Insert "1,703,300" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Josephson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 28 be adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson objected. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 28 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 28 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1801 
 

 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 28 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 29 was offered by Representatives Josephson, Gara, 
Kito, and Drummond: 
 
Page 4, line 30: 

Delete "830,500" in both places 
Insert "1,030,500" in both places 

 
Page 4, line 31: 

Delete "830,500" 
Insert "1,030,500 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Josephson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 29 be adopted. 
 
Representative Gattis objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 29 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 29 
 

YEAS:  14   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Reinbold, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, 
Wilson 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1802 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 29 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 30 was offered by Representatives Tarr, Ortiz, 
Josephson, Kawasaki, Gara, Guttenberg, Drummond, Kito, Wool, 
Spohnholz, Claman, Kreiss-Tomkins, and Tuck: 
 
Page 20, line 3: 

Delete "301,419,500" 
Insert "306,557,400" 
Delete "151,050,200" 
Insert "156,188,100" 

 
Page 20, line 13: 

Delete "14,891,400" 
Insert "20,029,300" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 30 be adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler objected. 
 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 30 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 30 
 

YEAS:  14   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Reinbold, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, 
Wilson 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1803 
 

 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 30 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 31 was offered by Representatives Reinbold, Gara, 
Tuck, and Kawasaki: 
 
Page 2, following line 24: 

Insert new material to read: 
"It is the intent of the legislature that the division of finance add 
additional information to the Alaska Checkbook Online to include the 
appropriation and allocation that is the source of funding for each 
entry." 
 
Representative Reinbold moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 31 be adopted. 
 
Representative Neuman objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 31 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 31 
 

YEAS:  14   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Reinbold, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Vazquez, 
Wool 
 

Nays:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, 
Hughes, Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, 
Olson, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 31 was not adopted. 
 
The Speaker ruled Amendment No. 14 (which was not moved) out of 
order citing Section 111-3 of Mason's Manual. 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1804 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Representative Claman appealed the ruling of the Chair. 
 
The question being:  "Shall the House sustain the ruling of the Chair?"  
The roll was taken with the following result:  
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Sustain Ruling of the Chair 
 

YEAS:  25   NAYS:  13   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, the ruling of the Chair was upheld. 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) was automatically in third reading. 
 
 
Representatives LeDoux, Herron, Edgmon, Foster, Kito, Tilton, 
Hughes, Pruitt, Saddler, and Vazquez moved and asked unanimous 
consent to abstain from voting because of a conflict of interest.  
Objection was heard, and they were required to vote. 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 256(FIN) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  24   NAYS:  14   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Vazquez, 
Wilson 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1805 
 

 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Reinbold, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, CSHB 256(FIN) passed the House. 
 
Representative Millett moved the effective date clause. 
 
The question being:  "Shall the effective date clause be adopted?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Effective Date 
 

YEAS:  38   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, 
Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, 
Wool 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, the effective date clause was adopted. 
 
CSHB 256(FIN) was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 

HB 257 
The following, which was advanced to third reading from the March 9, 
2016, calendar (page 1762), was read the third time: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 257(FIN) 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and capital 
expenses of the state's integrated comprehensive mental health 
program; making supplemental appropriations; and providing for 
an effective date." 

 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that CSHB 
257(FIN) be returned to second reading for the specific purpose of 
considering Amendment No. 1.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered.  



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1806 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Amendment No. 1 was offered by Representatives Gara, Kreiss-
Tomkins, Tarr, Drummond, Josephson, Kawasaki, Spohnholz, 
Claman, Ortiz, Guttenberg, Kito, and Tuck: 
 
Page 5, line 13: 

Delete "24,684,800" 
Insert "25,324,800" 
Delete "23,354,800" 
Insert "23,994,800" 

 
Page 5, line 22: 

Delete "12,196,400" 
Insert "12,836,400" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Gara moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 1 be adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 1 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 257(FIN) 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 1 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Gara, Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, Ortiz, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Wool 
 
Nays:  Chenault, Colver, Edgmon, Foster, Gattis, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Keller, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Neuman, Olson, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, 
Vazquez, Wilson 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, Amendment No. 1 was not adopted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1807 
 

 

Representatives LeDoux, Saddler, and Tilton moved and asked 
unanimous consent to abstain from voting because of a conflict of 
interest.  Objection was heard, and they were required to vote. 
 
The question being:  "Shall CSHB 257(FIN) pass the House?"  The 
roll was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 257(FIN) 
Third Reading 
Final Passage 
 

YEAS:  38   NAYS:  0   EXCUSED:  2   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, 
Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, 
Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, 
Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, 
Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, 
Wool 
 

Excused:  Hawker, Nageak 
 
And so, CSHB 257(FIN) passed the House. 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
roll call on the passage of the bill be considered the roll call on the 
effective date clause.  There being no objection, it was so ordered.  
 
CSHB 257(FIN) was referred to the Chief Clerk for engrossment. 
 

LEGISLATIVE CITATIONS 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House approve the citations on the calendar.  There being no 
objection, the following citations were approved and sent to enrolling: 
 
Honoring - The Spear Squadron Ranger Battalion of the Nepalese 
Army  
By Representatives Stutes, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Guttenberg, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1808 March 10, 2016 
 

 

Saddler, Seaton, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, 
Wilson, Wool; Senator Stevens 
 
In Memoriam - Ronald McMahan  
By Representatives Guttenberg, Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Hawker, Herron, Hughes, 
Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, 
Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, 
Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - Charles Caldwell Hawley  
By Representatives Hawker, Chenault, Claman, Colver, Drummond, 
Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Guttenberg, Herron, Hughes, Johnson, 
Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, 
Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, 
Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, 
Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - Doug Demarest  
By Senator Gardner; Representatives Chenault, Claman, Colver, 
Drummond, Edgmon, Foster, Gara, Gattis, Guttenberg, Hawker, 
Herron, Hughes, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Keller, Kito, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Lynn, Millett, Munoz, Nageak, Neuman, Olson, 
Ortiz, Pruitt, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, 
Tilton, Tuck, Vazquez, Wilson, Wool 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
following members be excused from a call of the House.  There being 
no objection, the members were excused as noted: 
 
Representative Johnson � from 1:50 p.m., March 11 to 10:00 a.m., 
March 14 
 
Representative Reinbold � from 6:00 a.m., March 11 to 9:16 a.m., 
March 13 
 
Representative Tuck � from 8:00 p.m., March 11 to 9:00 p.m., 
March 13 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 10, 2016 1809 
 

 

Representative Kreiss-Tomkins � from 9:00 p.m., March 11 to 
7:30 a.m., March 14 
 
Representative Ortiz � from 6:30 a.m., March 12 to 9:30 p.m., 
March 13 
 
Representative Claman � from 1:00 p.m., March 11 to 7:00 p.m., 
March 13 
 
Representative Guttenberg � from 11:30 a.m., March 11 to 8:00 a.m., 
March 16 
 
 
HB 38 
Representative Munoz added as a cosponsor to: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 38 
"An Act relating to the rapid response to, and control of, aquatic 
invasive species and establishing the aquatic invasive species 
response fund." 

 
HB 49 
Representative Edgmon added as a cosponsor to: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 49 
"An Act relating to corporations, including benefit corporations, 
and other entities; and providing for an effective date." 

 
 
HB 188 
Representative Munoz added as a cosponsor to: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 188 
"An Act relating to financial accounts for persons with 
disabilities; relating to financial institutions; relating to property 
exemptions; relating to securities; and providing for an effective 
date." 

 
HB 314 
Representative Colver added as a cosponsor to: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
1810 March 10, 2016 
 

 

HOUSE BILL NO. 314 
"An Act relating to the Alaska regional economic assistance 
program; extending the termination date of the Alaska regional 
economic assistance program; and providing for an effective 
date." 

 
ENGROSSMENT 

 
HB 256 
CSHB 256(FIN) was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 
HB 257 
CSHB 257(FIN) was engrossed, signed by the Speaker and Chief 
Clerk, and transmitted to the Senate for consideration. 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
House committee schedules are published under separate cover. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Representative Millett moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House adjourn until 10:30 a.m., March 11, 2016.  There being no 
objection, the House adjourned at 3:39 a.m., March 11, 2016. 
 

Crystaline Jones 
Chief Clerk 


